

Special Case No. 11 of 2023

Present : Smt. Mandakranta Saha, ADJ, 2nd Court, Cooch Behar

Order No. 21, Dated 30.06.2025 :-

Today is fixed for filing Final Report by the IO.

The IO namely, Samaren Halder, SDPO Mathabhanga has submitted a prayer stating that he failed to complete his investigation within 30.06.2025 and requires more time for completion of investigation.

The SDPO, Mathabhanga Submitted that till today he could not make any application before the District Magistrate seeking sanction for prosecution as he attempted to arrest the accused in the meantime.

Perused the report of SDPO, Mathabhanga.

Considered.

No sufficient reasonable explanation is assigned in the report for the delay in completing investigation since 21.02.2024 i.e. the last date fixed before this court.

The SDPO Mathabhanga has submitted that he will conclude the investigation within a short period. Accordingly, the IO is directed to complete the investigation and submit report by 25.08.2025.

Let a copy of this order be handed over to SDPO, Mathabhanga, Cooch Behar.

Dictated & Corrected,

Sd/-
Judge Special Court-Cum-
Addl. Sessions Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar,

Sd/-
Judge Special Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar, J.O Code:- WB000825

In the Court of Ld. Judge Special Court (POCSO) -cum- Addl. District & Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Cooch Behar.

Memo No.

Dated 30.06.2025

Copy of Order No. 21 dated 30.06.2025 in connection with Special Case No. 11/2023 arising out of Mathabhanga P.S Case No. 296/2023 dtd. 10.06.2023 u/s 13(1) (d) Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988 is forwarded for information and compliance to :

1. Sri Samaren Halder, SDPO, Mathabhanga, Cooch Behar.

Judge Special Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar